with its commitments for the purposes of Listing Rule 1.3.2(b).

(b) BGPL

The Company confirms that:

(i) there has not been any significant change to BGPL's financial position since 30 June

2024; and

(ii) BGPL has not undertaken any substantial activities since 1 July 2024.

8 ASX Listing Rule waivers and confirmations

The terms and conditions of the waivers granted by ASX to the Company from Listing Rules 1.1

Condition 11, 1.1 Condition 12, 2.1 Condition 2, and 10.13.5 are set out in Schedule 2.

This announcement has been authorised for release by Jamie Armes, Company Secretary.

- END -

For More Information:

Luke McFadyen

Managing Director

T: +61 8 6556 6020

info@minerals260.com.au

 Investor Relations:

Nicholas Read

Read Corporate

T: +61 8 9388 1474

nicholas@readcorporate.com.au

mailto:info@minerals260.com.au
mailto:nicholas@readcorporate.com.au

ASX RELEASE | 8 April 2025 | ASX:MI6

 Page 4 of 7

Schedule 1 – Pro forma statement of financial position

Group

30 June 2024

BGPL Group

30 June 2024

Subsequent events Consolidation

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Maximum

Pro forma

Maximum

$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 11,102,890 5,201 (2,000,000) (167,982,838) 210,264,324 51,389,577

Trade and other receivables 97,214 105,097 - - - 202,311

Prepayments 38,474 40,702 - - - 79,176

Security deposits 61,848 - - - - 61,848

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 11,300,426 151,000 (2,000,000) (167,982,838) 210,264,324 51,732,912

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation expenditure - 40,347,060 - 138,850,542 - 179,197,602

Property, plant and equipment 169,722 - - - - 169,722

Right of use assets 509,927 - - - - 509,927

Security deposits 65,525 - - - - 65,525

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 745,174 40,347,060 - 138,850,542 - 179,942,776

TOTAL ASSETS 12,045,600 40,498,060 (2,000,000) (29,132,296) 210,264,324 231,675,688

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 364,020 14,741,810 - (14,693,417) - 412,413

Employee benefits 179,484 - - - - 179,484

Lease liabilities 113,291 - - - - 113,291

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES 656,795 14,741,810 - (14,693,417) - 705,188

ASX RELEASE | 8 April 2025 | ASX:MI6

 Page 5 of 7

Group

30 June 2024

BGPL Group

30 June 2024

Subsequent events Consolidation

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Maximum

Pro forma

Maximum

$ $ $ $ $ $

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits 9,776 - - - - 9,776

Lease Liabilities 511,094 - - - - 511,094

Provision for rehabilitation - 4,289,871 - - - 4,289,871

Deferred tax liability - 10,413,144 - (10,413,144) - -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 520,870 14,703,015 - (10,413,144) - 4,810,741

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,177,665 29,444,825 - (25,106,561) - 5,515,929

NET ASSETS 10,867,935 11,053,235 (2,000,000) (4,025,735) 210,264,324 226,159,759

EQUITY

Issued capital 113,834,123 69,001,206 - (59,001,206) 210,264,324 334,098,447

Reserves 6,440,327 - 1,258,181 - - 7,698,508

Accumulated losses (109,406,515) (57,947,971) (3,258,181) 54,975,471 - (115,637,196)

TOTAL EQUITY  10,867,935 11,053,235 (2,000,000) (4,025,735) 210,264,324 226,159,759

Notes:

1. The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital movements from the date of the Prospectus until the date of

reinstatement.

2. The pro forma Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the financial information contained in Section 6 of the Prospectus, and the

Independent Limited Assurance Report set out in Annexure C of the Prospectus.

ASX RELEASE | 8 April 2025 | ASX:MI6

 Page 6 of 7

Schedule 2 - ASX Listing Rule waivers and confirmations

The Company has obtained from ASX the following waivers and confirmations of the Listing Rules: